

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-1053
Dist. Ct. Case No. ESPR020120

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF REX. L. FELTEN, Deceased

KATHY FELTEN,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

KAREN HOFFMAN, Individually and
as Executor of the Estate of Rex Felten,

Defendant/Apellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR CLINTON COUNTY
HON. STUART P. WERLING

**APPELLANT KATHY FELTEN'S BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT 8

NATURE OF THE CASE..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

ARGUMENT 18

PRESERVATION OF ERROR..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 20

**ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENFORCING
THE NO CONTEST PROVISION IN REX FELTEN’S WILL
BECAUSE KATHY FELTEN CONTESTED IT IN GOOD
FAITH AND FOR PROBABLE CAUSE..... 21**

 A. Iowa’s Good Faith and Probable Cause Exception Has Strong
 Roots in Public Policy..... 22

B. Guidance from the Iowa Supreme Court Is Needed Because the *Workman* Criteria for Good Faith and Probable Cause Are Neither Controlling Nor Sufficient..... 24

C. Kathy Contested the Will in Good Faith and for Probable Cause. 37

CONCLUSION 41

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 43

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Monticello State Bank</i> , 360 N.W.2d 81, (Iowa 1984).....	28
<i>Carlino E. Brandywine, L.P. v. Brandywine Vill. Assocs.</i> , 301 A.3d 470, (2023),.....	29
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 775 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2009).....	35
<i>Elliott v. Clark</i> , 475 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa Ct.App.1991).	28
<i>Empire W. Title Agency, L.L.C. v. Talamante ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 323 P.3d 1148 (Ariz. 2014).....	29
<i>Fields v. Pickering</i> , 530 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1995).....	29
<i>Geisinger v. Geisinger</i> , 41 N.W.2d 86 (Iowa 1950).....	passim
<i>Gunter v. Pogue</i> , 672 S.W.2d 840 (Tex. App. 1984)	23
<i>In re Est. of Roethler</i> , 801 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2011)	20, 21
<i>In re Estate of Cocklin</i> , 17 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 1945).....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Estate of Spencer</i> , 232 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1975)).	25
<i>Jensen v. Barlas</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. IA 2006)	28
<i>JJK Min. Co., LLC v. Swiger</i> , 292 F.R.D. 323(N.D.W. Va. 2013)	30

<i>Matter of Est. of Workman</i> , 898 N.W.2d 204, 2017 WL 706342 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2017)	passim
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998).....	30
<i>Moran v. Moran</i> , 123 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1909).....	22
<i>Parker v. Benoist</i> , 160 So. 3d 198 (Miss. 2015).....	23, 37
<i>Rouse v. Branch</i> , 74 S.E. 133 (S.C. 1912).....	23
<i>Salce v. Cardello</i> , 301 A.3d 1031 (2023).....	23
<i>South Norwalk Trust Co. v. St. John</i> , 92 Conn. 168 (Conn. 1917)	24
<i>Union Cnty., IA v. Piper Jaffray & Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 217 (S.D. IA 2008)	28
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. Am. Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004).....	29
<i>Winningham v. Winningham</i> , 966 S.W.2d 48 (Tenn. 1998).....	24
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020)	25

Statutes

Iowa Code § 619.19(2)	32
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Gus G. Tamborello, <i>In Terrorem Clauses Are They Still Terrifying?</i> , 10 EST. PLAN. & COMMUNITY PROP. L.J. 63, 88–89 (2017)	39, 40
--	--------

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(2)(a)(2)..... 8

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413(1) 32

Iowa. R. App. P. 6.1101(2)..... 8

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Property (Wills and Donative Transfers) § 8.5

.....30, 31, 33
